Minutes of Neatimg of the Stare Riglvmy Cemmission
of Virginia
Riclmond, Virginia - Jasuary 5, 1961

The State Highway Commission of Virginis wet at the
Central Righwxy Office in Riclmond, Virkinia, at 11:50 A.M.,
January 3, 1961, with ths Chairwspn, H. H. Harpis, pxesidiog.
Present: Chaivmsn H, H, Happls, Messrs. B, P. Barvow,
G, Wallane Carpar, W.N. Chiom, Jr., §. 5. Plythe, Buzgess E. :
“ﬁlm. 8. W, Il“'ll. ¥. M, hht“. Jt!. and Tucker C. Hl.tk:l.nl,.]r.

o wotion of Mr. Flytha, ssconded by My, Chima,
minotes of the sesting of Desanber 8, 1960, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr, Ravis, seconded hr Mr. Iarmir.
that parsdtx iswoed from Decembar 9 te Jsnvary 5, inclusive,
48 showm in records of the Dapiriment, bs approved, Motion
caxried. :

, a motion of Mx. Rawls, seconded by Nr, Barrvow,
cascalintion of permits from Decesber ¥ to Japuary 5, isclusive,
as shown by recards of rhe Depaptmant, Way approved.

0o wotion of Mk, Carper, secondad by ¥p, Chinn, Letter
ballot action approwing Annual Repori for the fiscal vasr emded
Juns 30, 19460, was confitmed.

Moved by Mr. Cexrpsr, sscomded by Mr. Chimm, that tha
Comminsion confivm latter ballot action on hids recaived Dec, 21
for the construction of Project 00U3-D88-102,0301+101,83G1, Route 1,
1.336 Mi, W. of New WCL Fredevicksburg to 1.608 Mf. W. Int, Ar, 639
(S8alem Church), Spotsylvania Coumty, that centract be awardad to
low bidder, Moora Brother Co., Inc., Varons, Va., st tha bid of
9273,398.00, that 10X sddirional be et maids to cover the cost of
sogineering and addicfonal work, $99.00 for right of way, 32,403.00
for woxk by State Forces, ssd §31,100.00 for utilities, making &
total af approximately $334,900.00 chargeabls to the project, ko
Hotion carried, '

Moved by Mr, Carper, seconded by Ny, Chimn, that the Com-
nispion confirm mward of contréct on Wds received Dec. 21 for the
construction of Project Q013-0%8-101,0501, BRoute 15: 0,254 Mile W.
Br. over Blumtone Creek«2,631 Nile M, Br, over Blumstona Craek,
Hacklesburg Comnty, to the Low bidder, Bishop & Settle Construction
Co., dlberts, ¥8., at the bid of $372,920.82, that 10% sddicieonal ba
24t aplde to cover the coat of engimssring end sdditionsl work,
$2.20 for right of way, #1,320.00 for work by State Sorces, and
§3,700.00 for ucilities; making & total of approximately $417,2%0,00
chaxgsable to che profect; to be financed with $209,300.00 State snd
$207,950.00 Yoderal Funds. $67,248.00 to ba provided for in 1961-61
Primary Comstruction Allosstionn. Motion earried,



¥oved by My, Carpar, secondsd by Mr. Ohimm, thet the
{ommissior confiim sward of contract on bids received Dacasber 21 far
the ocnstruction of Projact 0029-168-070,0501; 0029-071-104,0801,
Routn 29; 0.072 mile M. Int. Ale, Fouze 29-0.265 Mile 9. Tirginiae
Borth Cayolina State Lipe; City of Danville, Pittsylvania County. and
Caswall Cowmnty, North Carolios; to the low bidder, Thompson-Arthur
Mn‘ cﬂq. Mbﬂrﬂ‘ I-G-. at tha bdid of GE?E,“E-H., that 10%
additionsl be &et awide Lo cover the cost of enginsering and addicion=
al work, 815,514.00 foxr work by theRailroed, $2,887.00 for work by
Gtate forces, $258,500.00 for right of way not inciuwded in comtract,
ik, 450,00 for utilities, snd §332.00 for flagging, making & total
of approwimately $1,272,700.00 chargeable to the project (81,130,100,00
Trban Funds, $94,600,00 Rural Funds, and $53,000.00 $tate of North
Caroling); to be financed with #327,0800.00 State; $514,510.00 Federal;
$281,100.00 City of Damville; $990.00 Reilroad; and $48,000,00 Stete
of North Carolina fimds, Motion carried. (H.C. Project 8.15137)

Moved by Mr. Carper, secondad by My, Chimn, that the
Com wission confirm sward of concvact en bids recelivad December 2] for
tha construction of Prajact 0039-008-103,C501, Route 39; Int. Houte 220
te 0,635 Mils W. Inc. Rt. 220, Bach County, to the low bidder, Echols
Brothers, Inc,, Staunton, V., st the bid of §80,402,80, that 10%
nddit{onal be set anide to cover tha cost of emginesring and additional
work, $110.00 fox right of way, and 41,072.50 for work by Stete forces,
waking & totsl of approximately §89,450.00 chexgeable to the project,
to be fiosnced with $33,350,00 Btate and 844,300.00 Yedsral Funds.
Hotion carried,

Moved by Mr. Carper, saconded by Mr. Chion, tha: the
Commission confirm awerd of contract on bids vecaived Decaobay 21 for
.the comptruction of Projest 0D060-075-007,0301, Route 80; 0,98] nile
B. Weat Cate to Fort Btory-0,263 Mile X, af ILynuhaven Inlat, Princess
Atmw County, to the low bidder, Bam Finley, Inc., Eotnokw, Va., AND
E. ¥, Williang Co., Korfolk, Va,, st tha bid of 3374, 581.82, that 10%
addizionsl be set aside to cover the cost of engineering and addition-
al work, §99.00 for right of way, mnd $3,905,00 for work by State
forces, making a tptal of approaimstely $317.150.00 charjesbla to the
projeat; to be financed with $210,500.00 State apd 8208,850,00 Federal
funds, $32,839,00 to ba provided for in 1961-52 Primary Construction
‘11“'““.- ¥otion ﬂllﬁlﬁ. I

Movad by Mr. Carper, sacondsd by Mr. Chion, that the Com-
uission confizre swaxrd of contract en blds received Decsnber 21 for
tha conatpruction of Projsct 0081-086~063,6304,8641,8642: ODEL-DB5-
003,G305,0643,B448; 0689-0R6-105,0501, CONBINATION CONTRASTE 1 & 23
Boutes 81 angd &89; 0,450 Mi.¥W. Int. Route 16-3%,.267 Milss K. ECL
Nagion (Merion Bypass), Smyth Cotmty, to the low bidder, Oman Com-
sttuctlon ga,, Inc., Mashyilla, Tenn., at the bid of $2,369,804.48,
thet 10% Idd%?i“ll be set agide to cover the coat of saginaaring and
sdditional y §1.760.00for right of way, acd $8,322.00 for work
by Srate forces, Wiking & total of spproximetely $2,617,050.00 charge-
ahle to the projec); ta be finauncad with $267,300,00 Steate Pricavry,
82,030,00 eate: Jyfondeyy Tunds; $2,345,650.00 Pederal Primary,
92,058.00 Fedeval Shgongayy funda; $2,611,200,00 to be provided for
ia 1:2-“ and 1363-6) Fatexetate Construction Allocations. Motion
carcind, :




Hoved by Mr.GArper, secondsd by Me. Chim, that the
Commlusion confirm sward of contract on bids raceived December 21 for
th. :ﬂﬂltmtiﬂ of ij sakt mlﬁm-m;\m.lﬁll,nﬁﬂ.lﬁﬂruzﬁj
B627,B620,B629,3530,B632,0635,0636, GOMBIMATION OF CONTRACTY 3 and i
Rovute 81; 0.450 Mile W. Int, Route 16-3,326 Miles 8. ROL Marion,
Bayth County, to the low bhidder Pendleton Comstructionm torporation,
Wytbevills, Va., at the bid of $681,864,00, and that 10T additioual
b sat maide to cover the cost of enginesring and sdditfonal work,
mikicg & total of approwimataly $750,050,00 chargesbis to tha project:
to be ficacced with $75,000.00 State and 9675,050.00 Faderal funds;
$730,050 to be provided for in 1961-62 and 1962-63 Intapratate Cop-
struction Allecations. Motion carried.

Haved by Mr. Carpar, secondod by Mr, Chlru, chat cthe
Commigaion confirm sward of comtract on bide received December 21,
for tha construstion of Praject €116=080-001-C501, D601, Bouts 1I6;
Franklin "Coumty Liow-2,071 Mi.W., Prackiia County Lins, Soancke
County, to the low bidde#, Echols Brothers, Inc., Stamten, Va,, at
the bid of §260,452.80, that 10T sdditionsl be set agide to cover
the cost of enginesring and additionsl work, and $],045.00 for wark
by State foreas, making & total of approxiomtaly $287,550,00 charge«
able to the project; to be financed with 5144,300.00 State and
$143,230,00 Fedaral Funde, $41,978.00 to be provided for in 1961.52
Frivitry Construction Allocation, Motlon caryied.

Hyved by Mr. Carper, secondsd by Hr. Chins, that the
Gosalssion confirm smwmrd of contyact on bida reesived Dscembey 21 Zor
the gomatruction of BrojactDL83~065-101,0501, Houte 283; 0.008 Mile.
W, X't Bouta 13 (Dxmore) -WCL Exmore, Morthmapcon County, to tha low
bidder, Clyde . Royals, Iue,, Hewpton, Va,, at the NRCUIAR BID of
$99,557,73, ther 101 additional he set asfde to cover the cust of
anginsaring and adiitional werk and §1,6%0.00 for wark by State foroas,
msking & toral of approwimataly $111,150,00 chargedble to the project,
Co ba finenced with $55,550.00 State and 553, 600.00 Yederal Punds,
$61,150.00 to be provided for from the Suffolk Discrict Comstruation
Reszrva Fumd. Motion carriad. -

Moved by MWr. Carpsr, seconded dy Mr, Chtun, that the
Commission vonfirm awvard of contzact on bide received Decesbar 21 for
the gonetruction of Project 0622-035-016,C501, Routs 532, Int.
Houte 100 (S. Peswlsburg)-Inc, Rt. 708, Giles Coutty, to the low
bidder, Bisson and fysn, Shawaville, Va., at’the did of §131,299,26,
that 10% additional be sot euide te covar ths cost of enginsering
and additional work and $1,706.00 for utilition, waidng a total of
spproxinstaly §1466,1%0.00 chargeadls to the projuact; to ba Elnsnced
with §73,050.00 Stace and #73,100,00 Feders] Funds. §$101,195,00
to be provided for in the county's 1961-52 .apd 1962-63 Matched
decondary Fedaxal Atd Fonds. Motfon carried. :



Moved by Nr. Carper, secanded by My, Chinn, that the
Fosednston confirm sward of contrast on bids rTeceived Decetber 21 for
the construetion of Projact 0646-032-102,0501, Rours 646; 1.61 mdie
¥, Southern Tarzimua of Ropte 646-Int. Route &, Fluvenns County, to
the low bldder, Albsr:t Mahanes Go., Inc., Gharlotcesvilla, Va., ac
the bid of §36,576.83, and chatr 10T additional b sat aslde to cover
the cost of nesring and additionsl work, mekisg & total of
spproxisstaly »250.00 chargeable to the projsct) to b fioanced
with $20,1%0.00 Brate and §20,100.00 Federsl fusds. MNotion earried.

Moved by Mr. Carper, socondad by Nr. Chimn, ther rhe
Comudenion confimm mard of ontract on bids recelved Deconber 21 for
the comstrocting of Prajact 06562-038-504,0501,860%, Rouee 682,
Mecklenburg County, to the low bidder Burton P. Bhort and Sea, Inc.,
Petersbur), ¥&., at tha RECOLAR BID of #i22,469.54, and that 10%
sddicional be set aside to cover the cost of enginesring and addition-
&l vork, making a toral of approximately 9134,700.00 chargsahle to
tha project, to ba fimanced with $67,3%0.00 Seate sod $67,3%0.00
Fedaral funds. $32,525.00 to de provided for in the Councy's
1561-562 Hatched Escondary Federsl Add fonds. Motion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Carper, secomded by My. Chiom, that the
Comuission confirm awerd of contisot onm hids received December 21 for
the coostruction of Project 0662-071.102,0501,B607, Route 662,

Ipt. Routa 640-Int. Route 701, Pittsylvenia Coumty, Co the Low
bidder, Thompson=-Arthur Paviog Co., Gresensboro, N.C., at the bid of
$114,060.668, and that 0% additional ba set sside ko cover the cost
of enginsaving and additionsl work snd §2,000.00 for utiliciee,
meking & total of spproximately $127,450.00 chargeabls to the
nroject, to be financed with £63,700.00 Scate and 353,750.00 Padaral
foods. $43,190.00 to be provided for in the county's 1961-62 Matohed
Secondacy Federal Atd fimds. Wotion csrried,

Movad by Mr. Coarper, secoided by My, Thimm, that the

" Commisston confirm sward of contract on bide received December 21 for
tha construction aof Project 0721-059-102,C501,8601, Route 721,

0.306 Mi. 8. of 8, End Bridge over Chapal Bill Svamp-0, 851 Hi. N,

af N, Kog Bridge over Chapsl Hill Bwsmp, Kiog and Quaen County, Lo
the low bidder, W. W. Warsing, Crewe, Virginis, at ths bid of
299,714.12, snd that 0% addicions]l be st &side to cover the cost
of enginsaring snd sdditionsl work, and §2,000,.00 for veilitias,
saking & total of approwimately §111,700.00 chergsable to the project,
to be finsnced with 953,850,00 Beate snd $355,850.00 Padaral funds.
§39,759.00 o be provided for in the county's 1961-532 Matchad
Secondary Pederal Aid funds. Motion carried.

ved by Mr. Carpar, ssoonded by Mr, Chimn, that the Comp-
sdasion ra avard of contract oo bids recaived Dacenbyr 21 for
the construntion ¢f Prnjest 0740-080-113,C501,B507,P8-704, Route 760,.
Int. Route §38-Int. Eoute 11 (W. of Bqlem), Rosnoke County, o the
low bidder, Vecellia Construction Go., loc., Salew,¥a., at the bij
of $101,614.49, that 10% additionsl be set aalde %o cover the cost
of englosering sud additional work, 91100.00 far right of way,
$32,714.00 foy work by Zallroed, and $65.00 fox work by Steca forvces,
noking a total of sapproximately $14%,630.00 chargeable to the project,
to 58 fivanced with $57,250.00 State and §02,000 Redaral Fuwnds, sod
H.W-W by B&H R,R. $H;ﬁlﬁ.iﬂ to bu providad for in the county's
196182 Matchad Becondary Padaral Ald funds, Notion cerried.



Hoved by My, Carper, saconded by Mr. Chinn, thet the
Comxission coufiym rejection of bids recsived Decwmbar 21 for the
sonstroction of Project DOLI-DE5-007-0502, Routa 13; 3,115 Miles W.
of Int. Boute 624-4.220 Milas ¥. of Ink, Route 62%, Rorthswpton
County, the low bid being 16.3% over sstimate, snd vesdvertise,
Motion carried. :

Mowmd by Mr. Carpex, ssconded by Mr. Chinn, that the
Commtosion confiym rejection of bids receivedacember 21 for the
conptxuction of Projest D030-029-101,6501, Rouce 50; 2.110 Miles E.
Falzfax-Lovdoun Councy Line (Chantilly)=2.023 Miles K. Fairfax-
Loudoun County Line, Fairfax County, the low bid baing 12.3% over
sstimsta, nd readvertiszs. Mption carvied,

Movedt by Mp. Carper, secomded by Mr. Chinn, that thas
Conoiesica confivm rejection of bids received Decesbar 21 for tha
comstructisn of Projest 0460-035-101,0503,8601, Route 4505 1.004 mile
E. Boges Store=2.851 Miles R. Hogas Bpere, Ciles County, tha low bid
being 21.7% over astimate, snd readvertiss,

Moved by Mr. Carper, saconded by Mr. Chinn, chat the
Compianion confire rejection of bids recalvad Dacanher 21 for the
construption of Project 0632-021-102,0501, Rouke 6£32, Iat. At, 7
(W. of Berryvills)-Boute 761 (rimsr Bwisley), Clarke County, the low
bid bolng 291 over esticets, dud peadvertiss, Motlion carried,

Moved by Mr. Oaxpar, secopded by Ny, Chinn, that tha
Commission conflrm rejectfon of bids yecsived Dacember 21 for tha
construction of Project G8356+035-102,C301, Boutes 638 amd 636;
0,046 Mi.E. Boute 17 (Ordinary)-Int. Route 641, Gloycester Counkty,
tha low bid being 23.7% ovear estimate, and readvertise, Motion
carried.

Moved by Mr. Carper, secomded by Mr., Chinn, that the
Commission confirm avmrd of contract on bids received Dacember 31 for
the construction of Project 0652-014-101,C50),B601, Boute 652;

1;552 H’I“t Iné. Ronte 15-1-12& Mi. “r I“tu Route 15.’““‘“
County, to the low bidder, Donald H. Selvage, Inc., Aubazet, Vitginis,
at the bid of $108,8358.40, that 10T additionsl be set #eide to cover
the cost of enginsaring and additional work, $2,310.00 for work by
Aeilroad, and $38.00 for wark by State forces, waking m tots) oF
approximately $122,100.00 chargeabla to the project; to be financed
with 361, 100.00 Btete smd $81,000.00 Federal funds. 3104, 366.00 to
e vidad for ip the county's 1963-63 and 1562~63 Macched Secondary
“ﬂ' 1 Ald M.l Motlon oarried,

Hoved b’ Mx. ﬂlﬂ-m. sscondad by Mr, Carper, thar ]
WHERNAS, Reute 258 in Southempton County, bes been altered and re-
constructsd as shown on plans for Project 0258-087-006-007; and
WHENEAB, two settioas of tha old road are no longer necsasiry as =
public rosd, the new road serving the same citieens as the old;
FOW, THEEEFOME, BE 1T RESBOCLVED, that pursusnt to Section 33+75.5 of
the Code of Virglnis of 1950, as ammnded, 0.83 wile of the pbd road,
shown in blua and desigoated asSectian 1 and 2 on the plat dated
Juas 15, 1980, Project 0238«087=005-G0F, be abandoned &s & part of
the Heate Righvay Bystem. Mption carrisd.



Moved by Wxr, Chiun, wecondsd hy Mx. Cacpex, Chat
WHREEAS, Routs 121 in Wythe County, has basn altared agd rsconsiruct=
ed an ptwown on plane for Project 0121-098-101,R1, and
WERNEAE, ons section of the old tosd is no longer neceAsary as &
public road, the new road serving the same citisens sa the old;
NOM, THEREPOHE, BR IT RESOINED, that pursuant tp Section 33-16.5 of
the Coda of Virginia of 1930, as sosnded, G.10 nile of the old rosd,
shotm in blus and degignated as Section 1 on the plac dsted
Beptambey 19, 1960, Project 0121-098-101,El, ba shandonad as & part
of the State Higlvay Bystes. Motion carrcied.

Noved by MTr. Sclater, wiconded by Bemator Helson, that
HKREAS, Section 33-26 of the 195 Code of Vicginia, as smandad,
suthorizes the Stace Bighwmy Cosmdwsion to add such roade, bridges
and atxeats a8 Lt sdal)l dosm propar, and to trapafer from the
Becondary Systam to the Prisacy System such roads, bridges sad
strasts &s it shill dess proper, oot to excesd Fifty niled during
oy one year: snd,
WEEREAB, 1t is Tequasted hy tha Counity Board of Supatvisors of Swyth
Sounty, end recomsended by our Highwsy angioears, to provide =
Primary System highwsy between Chiltowia snd Saltwvills; and,
WHERRAR, it is sstimated that 1,200 vehicles per day would wie the
rosd between Chilhowie mod Saltville, if developsd to Primary
standaxrds; now, thersfore,
BE IT RESOLVED, that under Sectisn 33-26 of the 1930 code of
Virginis, ss smmmded, sxisting Secondary Routs $36, begloning at
ap intersection with Boute 11, (n €4ilbhowis and extanding north-
wasterly 5.91 siles o ity intersection with Doute 610 south of
Saltviils, be added to tha Primery System of highwmys apd deslgneted
20 AV ‘!tll:l Ronts 107 effective tha 5th day of Jenuary, 1961; and
HE IT PURTHER RERSOLYRD, that i¢ s tha intent of ths Commimsion te
sextand State Boute 107 Exom its above intersection with Foute 510
on inte Ssltville to isterdect With Routs 91 over tha ptoposad
Yodantrisl Access project when paid project bhas basn completad,
Mation caxrisd.

Moved by ¥z, Rawls, ssconded by Mr. Sclatar, that
WHEREAS, under sathority of Section 33-113,2 of the Code of Virgiméa
of 1950 as sweoded, request Ls mede by the City of Willisomburg for
pAyment 4t ths bese rate of 300 par mile annually on additienal
dtrasts meating the regquired standexda;
WOW, THEREFORE, BE LT REEOLVED, thet querterly papmente st the base
rats of §3500 per sile anmually ba wade to tha City of Williswsburg
on additional streats totaling 0.55 mile that bave begn breught up
s tha standards requived by chis seceien of the pode, effective
Jamsary 1, 1961 for the quarterly paymant due ¢on March 31, 19461,
to & rotal approved milesge of 14.49 milam, Motion curriad,

Moved by Nr. Rawls, ssponded by Mr, Belater, chat
WHEREAS, undsr suthorxlty of Section 33-113.2 of the Codn of Virgilnis
of 1950, as smended, requést iz mads by -the Town of Wytheville for
paymgut &t the base rate of $300 per mile aoruplly on additional
stteats masting the raquired atsndards; WOW,. THRREFORE, BE IT
RXBOLVED, that quarterly payseuts at the base rvoie of §300 per mile
anvually ba swmde to tha Town of Wytheville oo additiona] strasts
totaling 0.5! nile that kave baea brought up to the standards ve-
quiyed by this seotion of the code, effective Janusry 1, 1961 for
the quarterly payment dus on Merch 31, 1961. Metiom carriad,



Moved by My, Eawls, seconded by Senator Nelson, that
WIEREAS, In accerdapce with provisions of Bection 116 (o) of the
Fadaval-Ald Bighemay Act of 1936, a public hearing was held 4n cthe
Cava Spring High Schoal in Rosneka County on Dacesber }2, 1960, at
10:00 A.M., concerning tha constyuction of Projects 0119.129-101
sand 0L19-080-102 on Boute 119 From che lotsrsection of Route 11 in
Balem to the intersectiow of Rouke 271 nesr Cave Spring in Roanoka
Covuty, and Boute 321 from 0.6 mile S. intersection of propaosed
Boute 119 to 0.2 mile N, intersection propossd Route 119,
Project 0221-080-102, and
WHERBAS, the econcuic effscta of the location and propesed improva-
seata bave been axandned and gfven proper consideration mnd thias
svidence, along with all orher, bas been caxafully reviewed; pow
therefore, -
HE IT REBOLVED, that the constywetion of the yoadwasy &long the
lecation shown aw Projecks 0119=120-101 and 0119-080=102 fros the
intersection of Routs 11 in S8len to the futersection of Rouse 221
nsar Cave Spring in Rosnoke County, slong Line A,and propossd
relpeation of Rouss 221,48 prasented and ghown on layout map, be

‘Pm Motion carried.

Hotion wha mada by Ky, Sclator, secowded by Wr, Flythe,
that the Commimaton choome s Thursday in esch month snd have a
Tagular nosting each month during 1961, the date to be eet by tha
Chairmez. Motion cercied.

Tha meeting edjoarned st 12:05 F.N.

Approved;

-V I N

Cheirmen

M:t“tnf:

Buﬁux‘r



